
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

��-•'' .. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 

Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 
and 

Recommendation 

Prior Contract 

Modification 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

18-2434
12-12-2018

-, 

" 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
� • "1 Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities P lanning and Managment 

12-12-2018

Amendment No. _S_ to AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

Contractor: ENG EO, Inc. 

Services For: G lenview New Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _s_ to 

_A_N_I _N_D_EP_E_N_D_E_NT_CO_NS_ U _L_T_A _NT_AG_R_ E_E_M_E_N_T __________ between 

Oakland Unified School District and �E�N�G =E �O�l �n�c.------- - - - ---�

_Sa_ n  _Ra_m_on ____ � for the latter to 

To provide additiona l testing of soil samp les at 2' below surface; take samp les at 1' below the 
surface adjacent to the sample at 6" that showed positive for Dieldrin. 

for the period of 10-24-14 through 12-31-2020 in an amount not to exceed

201,480 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on _ ___,4'--1""2'--'-2=0'--'1""7 __ (Enactment 
No. 17-0626 ). 

This amendment modifies the scope of work and term of the contract. 
All other provisions remain the same. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 

If no, exception: 
Funding resource(s): Fund 21, Measure J

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org 

18-1820
12/12/18 os



18-1820
12/12/18 os



12/13/18

12/13/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





































Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17-
Introduction Date 5-10-2017 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation perce ntage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thnvin9 Students 

Board of Education 

Devin Dillon , Superintendent and Secretaryl\ ~oard of Educ~ · 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer -~~ . 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and a agement 

May 10, 2017 

Amendment No. 4, Independent Consultant Agreement - ENGEO Inc. - Glenview 
Elementary School - New Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and ENGEO Inc., Oakland, CA, for 
the latter to provide additional Laboratory analysis, step-out sampling, in 
conjunction with Glenview Elementary School - New Construction Project, in 
an amount of $3 ,700.00 increasing previous contract amount from $197,780.00 
to a not to exceed amount of $201 ,480.00. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Add for laboratory & smapling services during the construction phase for the 
Glenview Elementary as required by the Division of State Architect (DSA) was 
not included in their original contract award number. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and ENGEO Inc. , Oakland, CA, for 
the latter to provide additional Laboratory analysis, step-out sampling, in 
conjunction with Glenview Elementary School - New Construction Project, in 
an amount of $3 ,700.00 increasing previous contract amount from $197,780.00 
to a not to exceed amount of $201 ,480.00. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Amendment No 4, including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legis lative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Pl anning and Management 

Vendor Name: ENGEO INC. 

Project Name : Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13 134 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 4/12/201 7 In tended End : 12/3 1/201 8 

Annual (if annua l contract) o r Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $3,700 .00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? f1' Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Per OUSD request, the vendor furnished the Subsurface Soil Characteri zation Report, in order to expedite intended transporte r 
and rec ipient review. This amendment is to provide reimbursement. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providin g. 

- Additional Laboratory Analys is 
- Step-Out Sampling 

Was this contract competitive ly bid? Ye s (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the fo llowing: 
I) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

This is an amendment to an ex isting contract 

Revised 06/20/20 16 -1-



2) Please check the competitive bid excepti on re lied upon: 

Educational Materials 

Special Services contracts fo r fin anci al, economic, accounting, legal or admini strative services 

[ CUPCCAA Exception (Unifo rm Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

._] Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a sma ll amount on 

January I of each year) 

~ Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fa ir, competitve se lecti on process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g. , so lar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D e lectronic data-process ing systems, supporting software and/or serv ices (inc luding copiers/printe rs) 
over the $86,000 bid limi t, must be competi tve ly adverti sed, but any one of the three lowest 
respons ible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, te lecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related e lectronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitati ons, may be procured through 
an Rf P process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contract in g A lli ance Contracts (WSCA) 

D Ca lifornia Mul ti pl e Award Schedul e Contracts (C MAS) [contracts a re often used for the purchase 
of information techno logy and software] 

LJ Piggyback" Contracts w ith other governmenta l entiti es 

'"J Perishable Food 

Sole Source 

Change Order for Material and Supplies if th e cost agreed upon in writin g does not exceed ten percent 

of the orig ina l contract pri ce 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) L Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Rev ised 06/20/20 16 - 2-



AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

//fJ:;0.600· 0()0 
'f 00"{ 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Uni~ed School District (OUSD) and ENGEO, inc. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 61 2017. and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 
If scope of wortc: changed: Provide brief desaiption of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach addlttonal pages as necessary. Attach reyjsed scope of work, 
The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is: to provide 

1. additional laborato!}'. anal~II 
2. stee-out-Sam!;lllng 

2. Tenns (duration): X The tern, of the contract is unchanged. D The tenn of the contract has changed. 
If tenn Is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the amended 
expiration date ts 

3. Compensation: D The contract price Is unchanged. X The contract price has changed . 

If the compensation Is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $3,700.00 to original contract amount 
D Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two hundred one thousand, four hundred eighty dollars ($201,480.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment{s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

1 10-22-2014 To provide additional geotechnical consultation services $22,500.00 

Provide additional supplemental geotechnical consultation to the design 
2 6-8-2016 team including L-Pile analysis for cantilever retaining wall soldier beams, $ 8,500.00 

lateral deflection oats axial one canacitv clots. 

3 5-25-2016 Extended by additional 2 years and 5 months and the amended $131,780.00 
exniration date is December 31, 2018 

1<999069,002 Rev. 10130/08 I Contract No. I P.O. No. 



Amendment to Profeulonal Services Contnct Pags 2 of 3 

&. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor ur.til it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Devin Dillon, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

KBB9069.001 

Date s l" I r:r 

Date 

Rev. 7/2J03 



Amendment to Profenional Servlcu Contract Page 3 of3 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: ENGEO, Inc. 

Billing Rate: Three thousand, seven hundred dollars and no cents {$3,700.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

1. Additional laboratory Analysis 
2. Step-Out Sampling 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

o Pre are students for success in coll e and careers 
0Safe health and su rtive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Co.ntract Analyst 

K9990B9.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



ENGEO 
--- Expect Excellence --

EXHIBIT A 2010 Crow Canyon Place 
Suite 250 

San Ramon, CA 94583-4634 

(925) 866-9000 D FAX (888) 279-2698 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

TO: Mr. Will iam Newby 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

DATE: January 30, 201 7 

PROJECT NAME: Glenview Elementary School 
Oakland, California 

ENGEO Project No. 11550.000.000 
Phase 008 

ENGEO Contact: Stefanos A. Papadopulos 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: Independent Consultant Ag reement for Professional Services 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: November 22, 2014; Revised May 13, 2015 

Additional Scope of Services: 

We propose the following additional services for th is project: 

• Additional Laboratory Analysis: During a recent soil-sampling program performed at the Property in December 
2016, two of the eight near-surface soil samples (S-3 and S-5) exhibited elevated dieldrin concentrations. As 
requested , the deeper samples (collected from 2 feet below the ground surface) at locations S-3 and S-5 will be 
analyzed on a discrete basis for organoch lorine pesticides (EPA Method 8081). 

• Step-Out Sampling: Step-out sampl ing will be performed at each of the impacted locations (S-3 and S-5) to 
determine both the vertical and lateral extent of dieldrin impact. An ENGEO representative will step-out 5 feet and 
10 feet in each direction from the original location and recover soil samples, using hand-sampling equipment, from 
approximately 6 inches and 12 inches below the ground surface (a total of 16 soil samples will be recovered from 
each of the impacted locations). The near-surface soil samples (6-inch depth interval) recovered 5 lateral feet (in 
each direction) from the original sample locations wil l be submitted for laboratory analysis on a discrete basis for 
organochlorine pesticides (EPA Method 8081 ). The remaining samples will be held by the laboratory pending 
initial analysis. The analysis wil l be performed on a standard 5-day laboratory turnaround time. 

Fee: For the add ition.al scope of services listed above, we request an additional $3,700. 

If you are in agreement with the scope of services and fees outl ined in this request, please issue an addendum to the 
existing Independent Consu ltant Agreement for Professional Services for signature and as authorization for us to 
proceed . All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in effect. 

ENGEOINCORPORATED 

BY ~~ 

PRINT NAME~M.Adams 

TITLE: ------~A~s~s~o=ci=a=te~------

DATE: --------=Ja=n-'--'u=a:.:...ry<--=-30=•-"2=0c..:.1..:...7 ___ _ 



Alten Construction 

720 12th St 

Richmond , California 94801 

Phone: (510) 234-4200 

RFl#018 

Project: 216GLN - Glenview Elementary School Increments 1 & 2 

4215 La Cresta Ave 

Oakland , Cal ifornia 94602 

Dieldrin found in Soil Testing Results 
TO: 

DATE INITIATED : 

LOCATION : 

COST CODE: 

COST IMPACT: 

DRAWING NUMBER: 

LINKED DRAWINGS: 

Ruben Castillo-Banuelos (HKIT Architects) 

538 Ninth Street, Suite 240 

Oakland , Cal ifornia 94607 

01/25/2017 

03-031200 - Earthwork 

Yes (Unknown) 

RECEIVED FROM : Ken Bilbo (Duran & Venables Inc.) 

COPIES TO: 

FROM: 

STATUS: 

DUE DATE: 

REFERENCE: 

Andrew Nortz (Alten Construction, Inc.) 

720 12th Street 

Richmond , California 94801 

Open 

02/01 /2017 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Yes (Unknown) 

SPEC SECTION : 

Stacy Barton {Alten Construction, Inc.), Kyle Brower (Oakland Unified School District) , Ruben Castillo-Banuelos (HKIT Architects) , Marcel East 

(ADCO) , William Newby (Oakland Unified School District), Andrew Nortz {Alten Construction, Inc.) , Bonnie Williams (HKIT Architects) , Richard 

Tomsen 

Question from Andrew Nortz (Alten Construction, Inc.) at 01 :01 PM on 01/25/2017 

The soil testing provided by ENGEO shows hits of Dield rin (an insecticide that was used in the past but is now a banned toxin). The contaminated soil 
will need to be removed from the site and taken to a Class II facil ity. In order to quantify the scope and remove only what is absolutely necessary as 
class II , {thus reducing the added costs as much as possible) further testing is requ ired. Basically, we need to "PROVE" that Dieldrin was only applied 
to a certain portion of the soil (say the top foot or so). In order to do this we need incremental samples going only a certain depth at a time. We request 
that the following be performed by ENGEO: 

1. Direct EN GEO to check for Dieldrin in the samples taken at 2' below surface which were being held for further testing if required? 
2. Direct ENGEO to take samples at 1' below the surface adjacent to the sample at 6" that showed positive for Dieldrin? 

PLEASE NOTE: th is is just the first step to identifying the total quantity of contaminated soil. If Dieldrin is shown at the 2 foot depth , then we will need to 
test at 3' and so on. ENGEO may choose to grab representative samples at more sufficient depth to hold and test after other results are back, in the 
event that they are needed . Once the results are back, please provide direction for handling the soils that contain Dieldrin . 

All Replies: 

Based on ENGEOS's Subsurface Soil Characterization REprot, dated 27 February 2017: 

"None of the samples exhibited detectable concentrations of dieldrin. Based on the analysis 
described in this document, we believe the soil may be reused onsite or transported and 
re-used/disposed of offsite without restriction. We recommend providing the laboratory data 
to the intended transporter and recipient for their review." 
Refer to the attached first 4 sheets of the original 131 page document. 

The initial response is included for historical purposes. 

Ruben Castillo-Banuelos 13 March 2017 Same as "Copies to" list above 
BY DATE COPIES TO 

Alten Construction Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 01 /25/2017 01 :04 PM 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 9/15/2016 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER T HE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND TH E CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Kim Coleman Beraer NAME: 
Edgewood Partners Insurance Center 

P.~~NJ_ "'-"· 916-576-1534 I FAX 91 6-583-7619 
License No. 0829370 / A i r- Nol· 

PO Box 13847 E;..M_AJ~- - . Kim .Coleman Berger@epicbrokers.com 

Sacramento CA 95853 INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A , Travelers Prop Casualty Co of Ameri 25674 
INSURED ENGEINCO INSURER e ,Travelers Indemnity Co. of IL 25658 
ENGEO Incorporated INSURER C: Lloyds of London 85202 
2010 Crow Canyon Place #250 

INSURER D : San Ramon CA 94583-4634 
INSURER E : 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 545444224 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIO D 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO W HICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS , 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES . LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS . 

INSR IK POLICYEFF '~~h~%~ LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DDIYYYYl 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6608899N880 9/1/2016 9/1/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

I CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

$300,000 PREMISES IEa occurrencel 

X eductible: NIL MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1 ,000,000 -
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

~ 0 PRO- DLOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 81 08899N880 9/1/2016 9/1/2017 Cu MolNt::Utf INGLI:: LIMI I 
(Ea accident s1 .ooo.ooo -

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 

AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- - NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS (Per accident) $ 
- -

$ 

A X UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR 
CUP9331 8367 9/1/2016 9/1/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 

~ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

DED I I RETENTION s $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION UB8669N078 91112016 911/201 7 I PER I I OTH-
AN D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X STATUTE ER 

Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

D 
N / A 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1 ,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 

~m:~rt~f8~ '/;'~'gPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

C Errors & Omissions BN301420K 911 /2016 9/1/2017 Per Claim $1 ,000,000 
Claims Made Aggregate $1,000,000 
Retroactive Date 03/08/89 Retention $150,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule , may be attached if more space is required) 

Re: Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project. 
Additional Insured : Oa kland Unified School Dis trict and the state and their agents , r ep r esen t atives , 

emp loyees , trustees, officers I consultants , and voluntee r s . When required by written contract , 
additional insured status with primary coverage applies to General Liability and Automobile L iabi li ty 
and waiver of subrogation applies to General Liability , Automobile Liability and Workers ' Compen s at ion , 

all per the attached endorsements . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOU LD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Oakland Unified School District THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
955 H igh St reet 
Oakland CA 94601 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I d~/2~ 
© 1988-201 4 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are reg istered marks of ACORD 



POLICY NUMBER: 6608899N880 COMM ERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

EXCLUSION - ALL PROJECTS SUBJECT TO A 
WRAP-UP INSURANCE PROGRAM 

WITH LIMITED EXCEPTIONS FOR CERTAIN ONGOING 
OPERATIONS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

PROVISIONS 

1. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2., 
Exclusions, of SECTION I - COVERAGES -
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROP­
ERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY: 

Wrap-up Insurance Programs 

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of 
any project that is or was subject to a "wrap-up 
insurance program". 

This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" arising out of your ongoing 
operations that: 

(1) Are being performed at any location owned 
by, or rented to , you that is outside the project 
site for that project and is not covered by the 
"wrap-up insurance program" for that project; 
or 

(2) Are punch list or warranty work , if coverage 
was avai lable to the insured under the "wrap­
up insurance program" for "bodily injury" and 
"property damage" arising out of your ongoing 
operations and the "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" occurs after the expiration of all 
such coverage. 

The exceptions in this exclusion do not apply to 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in 
the "products-completed operations hazard" even 
if you are required to provide such coverage for 
an additiona l insured by a written contract or 
agreement. 

2. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec­
tion: 

"Wrap-up insurance program" means any agree­
ment or arrangement, including any contractor­
controlled , owner-control led or similar insurance 
program, under which: 

a. Some or all of the contractors working on a 
specific project, or specific projects, are re­
qu ired to enroll in a program to obtain insur­
ance that: 

(1) Includes the same or similar insurance as 
that provided by this Coverage Part; and 

(2) Is issued specifically for injury or damage 
arising out of such project or projects ; and 

b. You are or were enrolled or allowed to enroll. 

CG D3 910813 © 2013 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1 



Policy #6608899N880 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - WRITTEN 
CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND 

SURVEYORS} 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fol lowing : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

1. The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS 
AN INSURED: 

Any person or organization that you agree in a 
"written contract requ iring insurance" to include as 
an additional insured on th is Coverage Part, but: 

a. Only with respect to liability fo r "bodily injury" , 
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and 

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omissions of 
you or your subcontractor in the performance 
of "your work" to which the "written contract 
requiring insurance" applies . The person or 
organization does not qualify as an additional 
insured with respect to the independent acts 
or omissions of such person or organization. 

The insurance provided to such additional insured 
is limited as follows : 

c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of 
th is Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the limits of liability required by the 
"written contract requiri ng insurance", the in­
surance provided to the add itional insured 
shal l be limited to the limits of liability required 
by that "written contract requiring insurance". 
This endorsement shall not increase the limits 
of insurance described in Section Ill - Limits 
Of Insurance. 

d. This insurance does not apply to the render­
ing of or failure to render any "professional 
services" or construction management errors 
or omissions. 

e. This insurance does not apply to "bodi ly in­
jury" or "property damage" caused by "your 
work" and included in the "products­
completed operations hazard" unless the 
"wri tten contract requiring insurance" specifi­
cally requires you to provide such coverage 
for that additional insured, and then the insur­
ance provided to the additional insured ap-

pl ies only to such "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" that occurs before the end of the pe­
riod of time for which the "written contract re­
quiring insurance" requires you to provide 
such coverage or the end of the policy period, 
whichever is earlier. 

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC­
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CONDITIONS: 

The insurance provided to the additional insured 
is excess over any valid and collectible "other in­
surance", whether primary, excess, contingent or 
on any other basis , that is available to the addi­
tional insured for a loss we cover. However, if you 
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring 
insurance" that this insurance provided to the ad­
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must 
apply on a primary basis or a primary and non­
contributory basis, this insurance is primary to 
"other insurance" avai lable to the additional in­
sured which covers that person or organ ization as 
a named insured for such loss, and we will not 
share with that "other insurance". But this insur­
ance provided to the additional insured still is ex­
cess over any valid and collectible "other insur­
ance", whether primary , excess, contingent or on 
any other basis, that is available to the additional 
insured when that person or organization is an 
add itional insured under any "other insurance". 

3. The following is added to SECTION IV - COM­
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

Duties Of An Additional Insured 

As a cond ition of coverage provided to the addi­
tional insured : 

a. The additional insured must give us written 
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur­
rence" or an offense which may result in a 
claim . To the extent possible , such notice 
shou ld include: 

CG D414 04 08 © 2008 The Travelers Companies , Inc. Page 1 of 2 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

i. How, when and where the "occurrence" 
or offense took place; 

ii. The names and addresses of any injured 
persons and witnesses ; and 

iii. The nature and location of any injury or 
damage arising out of the "occurrence" or 
offense. 

b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against 
the additional insured, the additional insured 
must: 

i. Immediately record the specifics of the 
claim or "suit" and the date received ; and 

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable . 

The add itional insured must see to it that we 
rece ive written notice of the claim or "suit" as 
soon as practicable. 

c. The additional insured must immediately send 
us copies of all legal papers received in con­
nection with the cl aim or "suit ", cooperate with 
us in the investigation or settlement of the 
claim or defense against the "suit" , and oth­
erwise comply with al l pol icy conditions. 

d. The additional insured must tender the de­
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to 

any provider of other insurance which would 
cover the additional insured for a loss we 
cover. However, th is condition does not affect 
whether this insurance provided to the addi­
tional insured is primary to that other insur­
ance available to the additional insured wh ich 
covers that person or organization as a 
named insured . 

4. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec­
tion: 

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that 
part of any written contract or agreement under 
which you are required to include a person or or­
ganization as an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part , provided that the "bodily injury" and 
"property damage" occurs and the "personal in­
jury" is caused by an offense committed: 

a. After the signing and execution of the contract 
or agreement by you ; 

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is 
in effect; and 

c. Before the end of the policy period. 

Page 2 of 2 © 2008 The Travelers Companies , Inc. CGD4140408 



POLICY UMB ER: 6608899N880 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

OTHER INSURANCE - ADDITIONAL INSUREDS 

Th is endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

PROVISIONS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS 
(Section IV), Paragraph 4. (Other Insurance}, is 
amended as follows : 

1. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary 
Insurance: 

However, if you specifically agree in a written con­
tract or written agreement that the insurance pro­
vided to an additional insured under this 
Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or 
a primary and non-contributory basis, this insur­
ance is primary to other insurance that is avail­
able to such add itional insured which covers such 
additional insured as a named insured, and we 
will not share with that other insurance, provided 
that: 

a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" tor 
which coverage is sought occurs ; and 

b. The "personal injury" or "advertising injury" for 
which coverage is sought arises out of an of­
fense committed 

subsequent to the signing and execution of that 
contract or agreement by you. 

2. The first Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph b. Ex­
cess Insurance regarding any other primary in­
surance available to you is deleted. 

3. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess 
Insurance, as an add itional subparagraph under 
Subparagraph (1): 

That is available to the insured when the insured 
is added as an additional insured under any other 
po licy, including any umbrella or excess pol icy. 

CG DO 37 04 05 Coovriaht 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Comoanies. Inc. All riahts reserved. Paae 1 of 1 



Policy Number 6608899N880 

(2) The tota l of all deductible and 
self-i nsured amou nts under that 
''other insura nce" . 

We will share the remaining loss , if 
any, with any "other insurance" that is 
not described in this Excess Insur­
ance provision . 

c. Method Of Sharing 

If all of the "other insurance" permits 
contribution by equal shares, we will 
follow this method also. Under this 
approach each provider of insurance 
contributes equal amounts until it has 
paid its applicable limit of insura nce 
or none of the loss remains , which­
ever comes fi rst. 

If any of the "other insurance" does 
not permit contribution by equal 
shares, we will contribute by limits. 
Under this method, the share of each 
prov ider of insurance is based on the 
ratio of its app licable limit of insur­
ance to the total applicable limits of 
insura nce of all providers of insur­
ance. 

2. The fo llowing def inition is added to SECTION 
V - DEFINITIONS: 

"Other insurance" : 

a. Means insurance, or the funding of 
losses , that is prov ided by, through or on 
behalf of: 

(1) Another insurance company; 

(2) Us or any of our affi liated insurance 
companies , except when the Non 
cumulation of Each Occurrence Limit 
section of Paragraph 5. of LIMITS OF 
INSURANCE (Section 111 ) or the Non 
cumulation of Persona l and Advertis­
ing Inj ury limit sections of Paragraph 
4. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Sec­
tion 111 ) applies; 

(3) Any risk retention group; 

(4) Any self-insura nce method or pro­
gram, other than any funded by you 
and over which this Coverage Part 
applies ; or 

(5) Any similar risk transfer or risk man­
agement method. 

b. Does not include umbrel la insuran ce, or 
excess insurance, that you bought spe­
cifica lly to apply in excess of the Limits of 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

Insurance shown on the Declarations of 
this Coverage Part. 

R. UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION 

1. The following is added to Paragraph 6. Rep­
resentations of SECTION IV - COMMER­
CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

The unintentional omission of, or uninten­
tional error in , any information provided by 
you which we relied upon in issu ing this policy 
sha ll not prejudice your rights under this in­
surance. 

2. This Provision R. does not affect our right to 
coll ect add itional premium or to exercise our 
right of cancellation or nonrenewal in accor­
dance with applicable insurance laws or regu­
lations 

S. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RE­
COVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US WHEN 
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT 

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer 
of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us of 
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI­
ABILITY CONDITIONS: 

We waive any rights of recovery we may have 
against any person or organization because of 
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property 
damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" 
arisi ng out of: 

1. Premises owned by you, temporarily occu­
pied by you with permission of the owner, or 
leased or rented to you; 

2. Ongoing operations performed by you, or on 
your behalf, under a contract or agreement 
with that person or organization ; 

3. "Your work"; or 

4. "Your products" . 

We waive these rights only where you have 
agreed to do so as part of a "written contract re­
quiring insurance" entered into by you before, and 
in effect when , the "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" offense 
or "advertising injury" offense is committed . 

T. AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION 

The fol lowing replaces the definition of "bodily 
injury" in the DEFINITIONS Section : 

"Bod ily injury" means bodily injury, men tal an­
guish, mental injury, shock, fright, disability, hu­
miliation , sickness or disease sustained by a per-

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08) © 2008 The Trave lers Companies, Inc . 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

POLICY NUMBER: 660-8899N880 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY 

DESIGNATED PROJECT(S) 
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT 

Th is endorsement modifi es insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Designated Project(s): 

EACH "PROJECT" FOR WHICH YOU HAVE AGREED, IN 
A WRITTEN CONTRACT WHICH IS IN EFFECT DURING 
THIS POLICY PERIOD, TO PROVIDE A SEPARATE 
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT, PROVIDED THAT THE 
CONTRACT IS SIGNED AND EXECUTED BY YOU 
BEFORE THE "BODILY INJURY " OR "PROPERTY 
DAMAGE" OCCURS. 

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legal ly 
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur­
rences" under COVERAGE A. (SECTION I) , and 
for all medical expenses caused by accidents un­
der COVERAGE C (SECTION 1) , which can be 
attributed only to operations at a single desig­
nated "project" shown in the Schedule above: 

1. A separate Designated Project General Ag­
gregate Limi t applies to each designated "pro­
ject", and that limi t is equal to the amount of 
the Genera l Aggregate Limit shown in the 
Declarations, unless separate Designated 
Project General Aggregate(s) are sched­
uled above. 

2. The Designated Project General Aggregate 
Limi t is the most we will pay for the sum of all 
damages under COVERAGE A. , except 
damages because of "bod ily injury" or "prop­
erty damage" included in the "products­
completed operations hazard" , and for medi­
cal expenses under COVERAGE C, regard­
less of the number of: 

a. Insureds ; 

b. Claims made or "su its" brought; or 

c. Persons or organizations making claims 
or bringing "suits". 

Designated Project 
General Aggregate(s): 

$2,000,000 

3. Any payments made under COVERAGE A. 
for damages or under COVERAGE C. for 
medical expenses shall reduce the Desig­
nated Proj ect General Aggregate Limit for 
that designated "project". Such payments 
shall not reduce the Genera l Aggregate Limit 
shown in the Declarations nor shall they re­
duce any other Designated Project General 
Aggregate Limit for any other designated 
"project" shown in the Schedule above. 

4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each 
Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented 
To You and Medical Expense continue to 
apply . However, instead of being subject to 
the General Aggregate Limit shown in the 
Declarations, such limits will be subject to the 
applicable Designated Project General Ag­
gregate Limit. 

B. For al l sums which the insured becomes legally 
obl igated to pay as damages cau sed by "occur­
rences" under COVERAGE A. (SECTION I) , and 
for al l medi cal expenses caused by accidents un­
der COVERAGE C. (SECTION 1) , wh ich cannot 
be attributed only to operations at a single desig­
nated "project" shown in the Schedule above: 

CG D211 01 04 Copyright, The Travelers Indemnity Company, 2004 Page 1 of 2 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

1. Any payments made under COVERAGE A. 
for damages or under COVERAGE C. for 
medical expenses shall reduce the amount 
available under the General Aggregate Limit 
or the Products-Completed Operations Ag­
gregate Lim it, whichever is appl icable ; and 

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig­
nated Project Genera l Aggregate Limit. 

C. Part 2. of SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF INSURANCE 
is deleted and replaced by the fol lowing: 

2. The General Aggregate Li mit is the most we 
wil l pay for the sum of : 

a. Damages under Coverage B; and 

b. Damages from "occurrences" under 
COVERAGE A (SECTION I) and for all 
medical expenses caused by accidents 
under COVERAGE C (SECTION I) which 
cannot be attributed only to operations at 
a single designated "project" shown in the 
SCHEDU LE above. 

D. When coverage for liability arising out of the 
"products-completed operations hazard" is pro-

vided, any payments for damages because of 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in 
the "products-completed operations hazard" will 
reduce the Products-Completed Operations Ag­
gregate Limit, and not reduce the Genera l Aggre­
gate Limit nor the Designated Project General 
Aggregate Limit. 

E. For the purposes of this endorsement the Defin i­
tions Section is amended by the addition of the 
following definition : 

"Project" means an area away from premises 
owned by or rented to you at wh ich you are per­
forming operations pursuan t to a contract or 
agreement. For the purposes of determining the 
applicable aggregate limit of insurance, each 
"project" that includes premises involving the 
same or connecting lots , or premises whose con­
nection is interrupted only by a street, roadway, 
waterway or right-of-way of a railroad shall be 
considered a single "project". 

F. The provisions of SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF 
INSURANCE not otherwise modified by this en­
dorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated. 

Page 2 of 2 Copyrigh t, The Travelers Indemni ty Company, 2004 CG D2 11 01 04 



Policy Number: 8108899N880 COMMERCIAL AUTO 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage . However, coverage for any 
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or 
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broaden ing provisions do not apply to 
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The fo llowing listing is a general cover­
age description only . Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en­
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights , duties, and what is and is not covered. 

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED 

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED 

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO 

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED 

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED 
LIMITS 

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS 

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS 

PROVISIONS 

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED 

The following is added to Paragraph A.1. , Who Is 
An Insured , of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS 
LIABILITY COVERAGE: 

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur­
ing the policy period over which you maintain 
50% or more ownership interest and that is not 
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage . 
Coverage under this provision is afforded on ly un­
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or­
ganization or the end of the policy period , which­
ever is earlier. 

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED 

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1. , 
Who Is An Insured , of SECTION II - COVERED 
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE: 

Any person or organization who is requ ired under 
a written contract or agreement between you and 
that person or organization , that is signed and 
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect 
during the policy period , to be named as an addi­
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos 
Liability Coverage , but on ly for damages to which 

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF 
USE - INCREASED LIMIT 

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT 

J. PERSONAL PROPERTY 

K. AIRBAGS 

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR 
LOSS 

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION 

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS 

this insurance appl ies and only to the extent that 
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" 
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained 
in Section II. 

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO 

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1. , 
Who Is An Insured , of SECTION II - COV­
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE: 

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while 
operating an "auto" hired or re nted under a 
contract or agreement in an "employee's" 
name, with your permission , while performing 
duties related to the conduct of your busi­
ness. 

2. The foll owing replaces Paragraph b. in 8.5. , 
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI­
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS: 

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover­
age, the following are deemed to be cov­
ered "autos" you own : 

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire , 
rent or borrow; and 

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by 
your "employee" under a contract in 
an "employee's" name, with your 

CA T3 53 02 15 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved . Page 1 of 4 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission . 



COMMERCIAL AUTO 

perm1ss1on , while performing duties 
related to the conduct of your busi­
ness. 

However, any "auto" that is leased , hired , 
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a 
covered "auto". 

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED 

The fo llowing is added to Paragraph A.1. , Who Is 
An Insured , of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS 
LIABILITY COVERAGE: 

Any "employee" of yours is an "i nsured" whi le us­
ing a covered "auto" you don't own , hire or borrow 
in your business or your personal affairs. 

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED 
LIMITS 

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) , 
of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL­
ITY COVERAGE: 

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bai l bonds (in­
cluding bonds for related traffic law vio la­
tions) required because of an "accident" 
we cover. We do not have to furnish 
these bonds. 

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) , 
of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL­
ITY COVERAGE: 

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the 
"insured" at our request , including actual 
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be­
cause of time off from work . 

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV­
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS 

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para­
graph 8.7. , Policy Period, Coverage Territory , 
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI­
TIONS : 

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or 
jurisdiction while any trade sanction , em­
bargo , or similar regulation imposed by the 
United States of America applies to and pro­
hibits the transaction of business with or 
within such country or jurisd iction , for Cov­
ered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered 
"auto" that you lease, hire , rent or borrow 
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less 
and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent 
or borrow f rom any of your "employees", 
partners (if you are a partnership) , members 
(if you are a lim ited liability company) or 
members of their households. 

(a) With respect to any claim made or "suit" 
brought outside the United States of 
America , the territories and possessions 
of the United States of America , Puerto 
Rico and Canada: 

(i) You must arrange to defend the "in­
sured" against , and investigate or set­
t le any such claim or "suit" and keep 
us advised of all proceedings and ac­
tions. 

(ii) Neither you nor any other involved 
"insured" will make any settlement 
without our consent. 

(iii) We may, at our discretion , participate 
in defending the "insured" against, or 
in the settlement of, any claim or 
"suit". 

(iv) We will reimburse the "insured" for 
sums that the "insured" legally must 
pay as damages because of "bodily 
injury" or "property damage" to which 
this insura nce applies , that the "in­
sured" pays with our consent, but 
only up to the limit described in Para­
graph C. , Limits Of Insurance, of 
SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS 
LIABILITY COVERAGE. 

(v) We will reimburse the "insured" for 
the reasonable expenses incurred 
with our consent for your investiga­
tion of such claims and your defense 
of the "insured" against any such 
"suit", but only up to and included 
within the limit described in Para­
graph C. , Limits Of Insurance , of 
SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS 
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in 
add ition to such limit. Our duty to 
make such payments ends when we 
have used up the applicable limit of 
insurance in payments for damages, 
settlements or defense expenses. 

(b) This insurance is excess over any valid 
and collectible other insurance available 
to the "insured" whether primary, excess, 
contingent or on any other basis . 

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re­
quired or compulsory insurance in any 
country outside the United States, its ter­
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and 
Canada . 

Page 2 of 4 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Al l rights reserved . CA T3 53 02 15 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission . 



You agree to maintain all required or 
compulsory insurance in any such coun­
try up to the minimum limits required by 
local law. You r fai lure to comply with 
compulsory insurance requirements will 
not invalidate the coverage afforded by 
this policy, but we will only be liable to the 
same extent we would have been liable 
had you complied with the compulsory in­
surance requ irements . 

(d) It is understood that we are not an admit­
ted or authorized insurer outside the 
United States of America , its territories 
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can­
ada . We assume no respons1bility for the 
furnishing of certificates of insurance , or 
fo r compliance in any way with the laws 
of other countri es relating to insurance. 

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS 

The following is added to Paragraph D. , Deducti­
ble , of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE 
COVERAGE: 

No deductible fo r a covered "auto" will apply to 
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than 
replaced . 

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF 
USE - INCREASED LIMIT 

The following replaces the last sentence of Para­
graph A.4.b. , Loss Of Use Expenses , of SEC­
TION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE: 

However, the most we will pay for any expenses 
for loss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of 
$750 for any one "accident" . 

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT 

The following repla ces the fi rst sentence in Para­
graph A.4.a. , Transportation Expenses , of 
SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER­
AGE: 

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of 
$1 ,500 for temporary transportation expense in­
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov­
ered "auto" of the private passenger type . 

J. PERSONALPROPERTY 

The following is added to Paragraph A.4. , Cover­
age Extensions, of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL 
DAMAGE COVERAGE: 

Personal Property 

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap­
parel and other personal property which is: 

(1) Owned by an "insu red"; and 

COMMERCIAL AUTO 

(2) In or on your covered "auto" . 

This coverage applies only in the event of a total 
theft of your covered "auto" . 

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property 
coverage . 

K. AIRBAGS 

The following is added to Paragraph B.3. , Exclu­
sions , of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE 
COVERAGE: 

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or 
more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in­
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" 
set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c. , but 
only : 

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre­
hensive Coverage under this policy; 

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty ; and 

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated . 

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any 
one "loss" . 

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR 
LOSS 

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a. , of 
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS: 

Your duty to give us or our authorized representa­
tive prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" ap­
pl ies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known 
to : 

(a) You (if you are an individual) ; 

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership) ; 

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com­
pany) ; 

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance 
manager (if you are a corporation or other or­
ganization) ; or 

(e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give no­
tice of the "accident" or "loss". 

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION 

The following replaces Paragraph A.5. , Transfer 
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us , 
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI­
TIONS: 

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against 
Others To Us 

We waive any right of recovery we may have 
against any person or organization to the ex­
tent required of you by a written contract 
signed and executed prior to any "accident" 
or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" 
arises out of operations contemplated by 

CA T3 53 02 15 © 201 5 The Trave le rs Indemnity Company. All rights reserved . Page 3 of 4 
Includes copyrighted material of Insura nce Services Office, Inc. with its permission . 



COMMERCIAL AUTO 

such contract. The waiver appl ies only to the 
person or organization designated in such 
contract. 

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS 

The following is added to Parag raph 8.2. , Con­
cealment, Misrepresentation , Or Fraud , of 
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS: 

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional 
error in , any information given by you shall not 
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How­
ever this provision does not affect our right to col­
lect additional premium or exercise our right of 
cancellation or non-renewal. 

Page 4 of 4 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved . CA T3 53 02 15 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its perm ission . 



Policy Number: 8108899N880 COMMERCIAL AUTO 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND 
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

PROVISIONS 

1. The following is added to Paragra ph A. 1.c. , Who 
Is An Insured , of SECTION II - COVERED 
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE : 

Any person or organization who is required under 
a written contract or agreement between you and 
that person or organ ization , that is signed and 
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect 
during the policy period , to be named as an addi­
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos 
Liabili ty Coverage, but only for damages to which 
th is insurance appl ies and on ly to the extent that 
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" 
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained 
in SECTION II . 

2. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other 
Insurance of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO 
CONDITIONS: 

Regard less of the provisions of paragraph a. and 
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this 
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with 
applicable other insurance under which an addi­
tional insured person or organization is the firs t 
named insured when the written contract or 
agreement between you and that person or or­
ganization, that is signed and executed by you 
before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" 
occurs and that is in effect during the policy pe­
riod, requires this insurance to be primary and 
non-contributory. 

CA T4 74 02 15 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission . 



~ 
TRAVELERSJ WORKERS COMPENSATION 

AND 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY 

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A) -

POLICY NUMBER: UB8669N078 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS 
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA 

(BLANKET WAIVER) 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable fo r an injury covered by this policy . We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. 

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 
mium. 

Schedule 

Person or Organization 

Any person or organization for which the named 
insured has agreed by written contract 
executed prior to loss to fu rn ish th is waiver. 

% of the Califo rn ia workers' compensation pre-

Job Description 

As required by Written Contract 

Th is endorsement changes the policy to wh ich it is attached and is effect ive on the date issued unless otherwise 
stated. 

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of 
the pol icy.) 

Endorsement EffectivE 09/01/2016 Policy No . UB8669N078 Endorsement No. 
Insured Engeo Inc. Premium 

Insurance Company Travelers Property Casualty Countersigned by _ ____ ______ _ 

DATE OF ISSUE: ST ASSIGN: CA Page 1 of 1 


































































































































































































